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Tribal Pesticide Program Council Meeting  
October 4-5, 2016 

Pauma Valley, California 

Attendee List 
 

Tribes & Tribal Organizations 
 

Jefferson Biakeddy 
Senior Environmental Specialist 
Navajo Nation EPA Pesticides 
P.O. Box 339 
Window Rock, AZ  86515 
Phone: (602) 710-3508 
Email: jbiakeddy@juno.com 
 
Diania Caudell 
Treasurer 
California Indian Basketweavers Association 
1044 North Ivy Street 
Escondido, CA  92026 
Phone: (949) 433-3961 
Email: dicaudell@aol.com 
 
Fred Corey 
Environmental Director 
Aroostook Band of Micmacs 
8 Northern Road 
Presque Isle, ME  04769 
Phone: (207) 764-7765 
Email: fcorey@micmac-nsn.gov 
 
Jasmine Courville-Brown 
Pesticide Specialist II 
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribe 
301 Main Street 
Polson, MT  59860 
Phone: (406) 883-2888  
Email: jasmineb@cskt.org 
 
Africa Dorame-Avalos 
Pesticide Program Manager 
Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona 
2214 N. Central Avenue Suite 100 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
Phone: (602) 258-4822 
Email: africa.dorame-avalos@itcaonline.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Eric Gjevre 
Pesticide Program Manager 
Coeur d'Alene Tribe 
402 Annie Antelope Road 
Plummer, ID  83851 
Phone: (208) 686-5507 
Email: egjevre@cdatribe-nsn.gov 
 
Nina Hapner 
Director of Environmental Planning 
Kashia Band of Pomo Indians 
1420 Guerneville Road, Suite 1 
Santa Rosa, CA  95403 
Phone: (707) 591-0580, Ext. 107 
Email: nina@stewartspoint.org 
 
Joe Herrera 
Pesticide Specialist 
Yakama Nation 
P.O. Box 151 
Toppenish, WA  98948 
Phone: (509) 865-5121 x6043 
Email: jherrera@yakama.com 
 
Miguel Hernandez 
Water Master and Grove Manager 
Native American Environmental Protection 
Coalition 
P.O. Box 369 
Pauma Valley, CA  92061 
Phone: (760) 742-3579 
Email: bigdaddyblue13@aol.com 
 
Wilhelmina Keenan 
Pesticide Specialist 
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes 
Natural Resources Department, Environmental 
Protection Division 
301 Main Street 
Polson, MT  59860 
Phone: (406) 883-2888 x7208 
Email: williek@cskt.org 
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Tony McCandless 
Pesticide Control Officer 
Gila River Indian Community 
P.O. Box 2139 
Sacaton, AZ  85147 
Phone: (520) 562-2758 
Email: tony.mccandless@gric.nsn.us 
 
Jim Mossett 
Pesticide Program Manager/FIFRA Enforcement 
Officer 
Three Affiliated Tribes 
P.O. Box 248 
Halliday, ND  58636 
Phone: (701) 421-0665 
Email: jmossett@mhanation.com 
 
Lucy Parker 
Basket Maker 
Southern Sierra Miwok 
P.O. Box 157 
Lee Vining, CA  93651 
Phone: (760) 914 -7028 

Email: lucy_basket4@yahoo.com 
 
Jeremy Phillips 
Senior Environmental Specialist, Hazardous 
Substances 
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community 
10005 East Osborn Road 
Scottsdale, AZ  85256 
Phone: (480) 362-7634 
Email: jeremy.phillips@srpmic-nsn.gov 
 
Larry Scrapper 
ESI 
Cherokee Nation 
208 East Allen Road 
Tahlequah, OK  74464 
Phone: (918) 453-5092 
Email: larry-scrapper@cherokee.org 
 
Hilery Spray 
Pesticide Circuit Rider 
Winnebago Tribe 
P.O. Box 687 
Winnebago, NE  68071 
Phone: (712) 259-0761 

Email: hilery.spray@winnebagotribe.com 
 
 
 
 

Mel Vernon 
Captain 
San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 
1044 N Ivy Street 
Escondido, CA  92026 
Phone: (760) 703-1514 

Email: melvern@aol.com 
 
Martina Wilson 
Environmental Scientist 
Fort Peck Tribes 
P.O. Box 1027 
Poplar, MT  59255 
Phone: (406) 768-7561 
Email: martina_wilson_43@yahoo.com 
 
Tiffany Wolfe 
Environmental Specialist 
Pechanga Band of Luiseño Indians 
P.O. Box 1477 
Temecula, CA  92593 
Phone: (951) 770-6151 

Email: twolfe@pechanga-nsn.gov 
 

Federal: 

 
Gabriela Carvalho 
Tribal Pesticides Sub-lead Regional Coordinator 
U.S. EPA, Region 10 
1200 6th Ave, Suite 900, OCE-101 
Seattle, WA  98101 
Phone: (206) 553-6698 
Email: carvalho.gabriela@epa.gov 
 
Amanda Hauff 
OCSPP National Tribal Program Manager 
U.S. EPA 
1201 Constitutional Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20004 
Phone: (202) 566-0603 
Email: hauff.amanda@epa.gov 
 
Oscar Morales 
Associate Assistant Administrator 
U.S. EPA, Office of Chemical Safety and 
Pollution Prevention 
1200 Penn Ave 
Washington, DC  20460 
Phone: (202) 564-9673 

Email: morales.oscar@epa.gov 
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Cindy Wire 
OPP Tribal Coordinator 
U.S. EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs 
Office of Pesticide Programs 
75 Hawthorne Street 
San Francisco, CA  94501 
Phone: (415) 947-4242 
Email: wire.cindy@epa.gov 
 

Speakers: 

 
Matthew Baur 
Associate Director 
Western IPM Center 
2801 Second Street 
Davis, CA  95616 
Phone: (530) 750 1270 

Email: mebaur@ucdavis.edu 
 
Daniel Fagerlie 
Tribal Liaison  
Washington State University Extension 
7 Fagerlie Drive 
Republic, WA  99166 
Phone: (509) 690-0009 

Email: fagerlie@wsu.edu 
 
Cary Giguere 
SFIREG Chair 
Vermont Agency of Agriculture 
116 State Street 
Montpelier, VT  05620 
Phone: (802) -828-6531 

Email: cary.giguere@vermont.gov 
 

Administration: 

 
Suzanne Forsyth 
TPPC Coordinator 
UC Davis Extension 
1333 Research Park Drive 
Davis, CA 95616 
Phone: (530) 757-8603 
Email: spforsyth@ucdavis.edu 
 
Bob Gruenig 
TPPC Policy Consultant 
P.O. Box 2468 
Corrales, NM 87048 
Phone: (505) 980-6852 
Email: rgruenig@aol.com 
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